
 
 A meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL will be held 

in the CIVIC SUITE, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, 
HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on TUESDAY, 27 SEPTEMBER 2011 at 
6:30 PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the 
following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 
 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 28th June 2011. 
 

Mrs A Jerrom 
388009 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda Item. Please see Notes 1 and 2 overleaf. 
 

 

3. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE SYSTEM 
OF INTERNAL AUDIT  (Pages 5 - 28) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Audit and Risk Manager detailing the 
outcome of a review of the effectiveness of the system of internal 
audit.  
 

D Harwood 
388115 

4. REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE PANEL  (Pages 29 - 44) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services detailing the 
outcome of the review of the effectiveness of the Corporate 
Governance Panel. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

5. REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT 
SERVICE  (Pages 45 - 50) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Managing Director (Resources) detailing 
the outcome of a review of the effectiveness of the Internal Audit 
Service. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

6. GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  (Pages 51 - 70) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
seeking endorsement of the Council’s Governance Statement for 
2010/11. 
 
 
 

H Thackray 
388035 



 
7. LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN - LOCAL SETTLEMENT 

OF COMPLAINT  (Pages 71 - 72) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
on the local settlement of a complaint made to the Local Government 
Ombudsman. 
 

A Roberts 
388015 

8. TRAINING OF PANEL MEMBERS  (Pages 73 - 74) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services outlining the 
Panel’s work programme over the next year and providing Members 
with an opportunity to identify any training requirements that they 
might have.   
 

D Harwood 
388115 

9. APPROVAL FOR PUBLICATION OF THE 2010/11 ACCOUNTS   
 

 

 Unfortunately, due to a combination of reasons, it will not be possible 
to have the final accounts ready for the Panel’s meeting. As it is a 
statutory requirement that the accounts are approved by the Panel 
before publication, it will mean that an extra meeting of the Panel will 
be required – details to be confirmed. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

 Dated this 19 day of September 
2011 

 
   

  Head of Paid Service 
Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater extent 

than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor, their 
family or any person with whom they had a close association; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner and any 

company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest in a class of 

securities exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 
 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the public (who has 

knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard the Member’s personal 
interest as being so significant that it is likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of 
the public interest. 

 
 

Please contact Miss H Ali, Democratic Services Officer, Tel No: 01480 388006 / e-mail: 
Habbiba.Ali@huntingdonshire.gov.uk if you have a general query on any Agenda Item, 
wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information 
on any decision taken by the Panel. 
Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 



 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  

please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 
In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

PANEL held in the Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's 
Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 28 June 2011. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor E R Butler – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, G J Harlock and 

T V Rogers. 
   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors R S Farrer, 
A R Jennings and P G Mitchell. 

   
   
4. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meetings of the Panel held on 23rd March and 

18th May 20011 were approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

5. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

6. FINAL ACCOUNTS 2010/11   
 

 (Mr C McLaughlin of Pricewaterhouse Coopers LLP, the Council’s 
external auditors, was in attendance for consideration of this item). 
 
With the aid of a presentation by the Head of Financial Services, the 
Panel considered the draft Statement of Accounts for the year ended 
31st March 2011 (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
and  a series of amendments which were tabled at the meeting (a 
copy of which is also appen
[...]
Head of Financial 
Services and his team on the compilation of the accounts given the 
restricted timeframe and challenging circumstances, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that, subject to the amendments circulated at the meeting and 
minor textural amendments, the draft Statement of Accounts 
for the year ended 31st March 2011 be noted. 

 
7. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN   

 
 The Panel received a report by the Audit and Risk Manager (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was annexed a 
proposed Internal Audit and Assurance Plan for the 12 months period 
commencing 1st August 2011. 
 
The Panel was acquainted with the background to the resourcing of 
the Plan and advised that the internal audit service maintained a four 
year strategic audit plan. It was explained that although there had 
been a reduction in the number of audit staff in the previous year, 
proposals for the introduction of ‘lean’ and continuous auditing of the 
Council’s financial systems should mean that the need to buy in the 
extra audit days that had been previously anticipated would be 
eliminated. 
 
Having been advised that computer audits had in the past been 
carried out by external computer auditors and did not form part of the 
submitted audit plan, the Panel was informed of preliminary talks with 
both Peterborough City and Cambridge City Councils on future joint 
computer audit arrangements. 
 
Having raised concerns over what potentially appeared to be the 
excessive time allocated for the auditing of both the Charter for 
Elected Member Development and office and mobile telephone use, 
the Panel  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that having regard to the aforementioned comments the Audit 

and Assurance Plan be noted. 
 

2



8. COMPLAINTS   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) containing an analysis of the Council’s internal complaints and 
a summary of complaints concerning the District Council which had 
been determined by the Local Government Ombudsman in 2010/11.   
 
The Panel was advised that response times for responses to requests 
for information by Ombudsman investigators had been reduced from 
47.2 to 18.4 days following criticism from the Ombudsman. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the report be received and noted. 
 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

3



4

This page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL 27 SEPTEMBER 2011

ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE 
SYSTEM OF INTERNAL AUDIT

(Report by the Audit & Risk Manager)

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 This report details the changes that have been made to the Accounts 
& Audit Regulations (A&AR) , the affect those changes have had 
upon the Council’s system of internal audit and the review of the 
effectiveness of the system of internal audit. 

2. ACCOUNTS & AUDIT REGULATIONS

2.1 The A&AR 2011 came into force on 31 March 2011 and apply to the 
2010/11 financial year. The requirement has changed from “conduct a 
review of the effectiveness of its system of internal audit” to 
“conduct an annual review of the effectiveness of its internal audit”.

2.2 The only guidance available was from references made in the 
consultation document that the reference “applies to all aspects of 
the internal audit function and not just the systems used by internal 
audit”. It is therefore concluded that there is no effective change.

3 SYSTEM OF INTERNAL AUDIT 

3.1 The system of internal audit is defined as

The framework of assurance available to satisfy a local 
authority that the risks to its objectives and the risks inherent in 
undertaking its work, have been properly identified and are 
being managed by controls that are adequately designed and 
effective in operation.

3.2 The framework of assurance considers four key elements and the 
paragraphs below each item describe how the Council has 
addressed each one:

a. The process by which the control environment and key controls 
have been identified - the
[...]
ectiveness of the remedial action taken where 
there are deficits in controls, which will be led by the Corporate 
Governance Panel and implemented by management.

This Panel considers all external audit reports. It has access via the 
intranet to all internal audit reports. Reports are submitted twice a year 
to the Panel by the Internal Audit & Risk Manager that highlight any 
significant concerns and, where appropriate, management responses.  
Managers’ progress in implementing agreed audit actions is also 
reported. Performance in this area has fluctuated over the year and is
currently below target.  The Panel seek assurance, as part of their 
consideration of the annual governance statement, that controls are 
operating effectively. This assurance is obtained primarily from the work 
of internal and external audit.

With the exception of the area of business continuity, no significant 
control weaknesses have been identified. 

d. The operation of the Corporate Governance Panel and the internal 
audit function to current codes and standards.

The Council established the Corporate Governance Panel in 2004. Its 
terms of reference were reviewed in 2009. The Panel undertook a self 
assessment review exercise in September 2011 the results of which are 

6



discussed elsewhere on the agenda. A number of actions to improve 
effectiveness have been recommended.   

The internal audit strategy and its terms of reference were approved by 
the Panel in June 2010.  The Internal Audit & Risk Manager undertook a 
self-assessment review against the CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal 
Audit in 2011.  The outcome of that review is discussed elsewhere on 
the agenda. A number of issues were identified for improvement. Panel 
noted the general effectiveness of the service in meeting the 
requirements of the Code.

3. RISK REGISTER UPDATE 

3.1 In support of paragraphs 2.2 a & b above, Annex A provides details 
of the Council’s current risk assessment matrix together with
info
[...]
 

3.4 However, based upon the information provided by officers and their 
current knowledge, Members generally felt the Panel was acting 
effectively and fulfilling its terms of reference. They did identify a
number of areas where changes might be beneficial and asked Officers 
to prepare an action plan (Annex B) to address these issues. 

3.5 Members felt that a review of Panel effectiveness should be conducted 
on an annual basis and  Annex B includes a proposal for carrying this 
out.

4. RECOMMENDATIONS

4.1 It is recommended that the Panel:
! confirm that Annex A is a fair assessment of its effectiveness; 
! consider and approve the action plan (Annex B); 

ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT 1985
Self assessment review papers
CIPFA publication – Audit Committees: Practical Guidance for Local Authorities

Contact Officer: Steve Couper, Head of Financial Services ! 01480 388103

30



ANNEX A
Questions considered and conclusions reached

Issue Panel’s Response

Terms of Reference

1 Have the Panel’s terms of reference 
(ToR) been approved by the Council? 

Yes – Council established and approved 
the ToR for the Panel on 21 July 2004. 

2
Are the ToR reviewed annually by the 
Panel and the Council to ensure they 
align with good practice? 

The Panels ToR were last reviewed by 
the Democratic Structure Review Group 
and considered by the Panel in April 
2009. Changes to the ToR were approved 
by Council in June 2009. 

Panel have reviewed the ToR and 
consider that there is duplication in items 
11 [feedback], 13 [whistleblowing]  & 
parts of 18 [‘Raising Concerns at Work’ 
and feedback]. Panel are proposing that 
item 18 be amended to “monitor the Anti-
Fraud & Corruption Strategy and receive 
annual updates on counter fraud work”. 

In addition they wish to see item
2 : to be more explicit about the Panel’s  

responsibility for risk management 
7: be amended to cover all external 

audit reports
10:“approving the Council Tax base” to be 

re-considered as a responsibil
[...]
i

nt
er

na
l a

ud
it 

op
in

io
n?

 

56
A

re
 P

an
el

 m
em

be
rs

 c
le

ar
 a

s 
to

 
th

ei
r 

ro
le

 a
nd

 r
es

po
ns

ib
ili

tie
s 

an
d 

ho
w

 th
ey

 s
up

po
rt

 th
e 

C
ou

nc
il?

59
Is

 th
e 

P
an

el
 s

at
is

fie
d 

th
at

 it
s 

m
em

be
rs

 h
av

e 
th

e 
ne

ce
ss

ar
y 

sk
ill

s 
an

d 
ex

pe
rie

nc
e 

to
 d

o 
its

 jo
b?

  
H

av
e 

al
l P

an
el

 m
em

be
rs

’ s
ki

lls
 a

nd
 

ex
pe

rie
nc

es
 b

ee
n 

as
se

ss
ed

 a
nd

 tr
ai

ni
ng

 
gi

ve
n 

fo
r 

id
en

tif
ie

d 
ga

ps
? 

 Is
 th

er
e 

an
 

in
du

ct
io

n 
co

ur
se

 fo
r 

ne
w

 P
an

el
 m

em
be

rs
? 

66
H

as
 th

e 
P

an
el

 c
on

si
de

re
d 

ho
w

 it
 

in
te

gr
at

es
 w

ith
 o

th
er

 c
om

m
itt

ee
s 

th
at

 m
ay

 h
av

e 
re

sp
on

si
bi

lit
y 

fo
r 

ris
k 

m
an

ag
em

en
t a

nd
 in

te
rn

al
 c

on
tr

ol
?

43



44

This page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL 27 SEPTEMBER 2011

REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF 
THE INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE

(Report by the Managing Director - Resources)

1. Introduction 

1.1 This report explains why a review of the effectiveness of the internal audit 
service is required, the outcomes of that review and proposes a procedure for 
future reviews. 

2. Previous arrangements

2.1 Reviews of the Internal Audit Service were completed against ‘proper practice’
in 2007 and 2008.  ‘Proper practice’ is acknowledged to be the 2006 Code of 
Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government issued by the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA).  The Code contains 11 
Standards (Annex A) that describe the processes that a professional internal 
audit service should follow and comply with. Compliance with these Standards 
provides assurance to the Panel that the Audit & Risk Manager’s (A&RM) 
annual report and opinion is based upon sound audit practices and supported 
by sufficient, evidenced work to allow supportable conclusions and opini
[...]
 place and discussions are 
underway with PWC as to whether they 
require such a protocol.  

3.2 Whilst the internal audit service does not fully comply with all aspects of the 
Code,  the areas of non compliance are not considered to be sufficiently 
serious, either individually or collectively to suggest that the internal audit 
service is not effective.

3.3 The review has identified a small number of areas where improvements could 
be made to current working practices. These are listed in Annex B and for 
completeness, include the issues raised in 3.1 above.

Audit’s terms of reference, approved by the Panel in June 2010, require that 
an external review of the service against the Code should be undertaken 
every 5 years. It is proposed that such a review is commissioned and 
considered by the Panel in September 2012. At that time, Panel will be 
requested to determine the frequency of future reviews. 

4. External Audit Opinion

4.1 The Council’s external auditors, PriceWaterhouseCoopers, have requested 
sight of a number of internal audit reports on key financial systems to gain an 
understanding of the internal control framework.  As 2010/11 is there first year 
of appointment, they have undertaken their own tests on key controls within 
the financial systems to determine the reliance they can place on the work of 
internal audit. 

5. Recommendations

5.1 It is recommended that the Panel:

! note that the internal audit service is generally effective; and
! note the action plan that has been prepared to address the areas for 

improvement identified in the self assessment

ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT 1985
CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government 2006
Internal audit self-assessment 

Contact Officer: Steve Couper, Head of Financial Services ! 01480 388103

46



Annex A

2006 Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government: Standards

Standard

1 The Scope of Internal Audit – deals with formal terms of reference, 
coverage of the i
[...]
ATEMENT 
(Report by the Head of Legal & Democratic Services) 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an opportunity for the Panel 

to review and endorse the Governance Statement on arrangements 
for the Council’s corporate governance activities. 

 
2. CODE OF GOVERNANCE 
 
2.1 In its simplest form, Corporate Governance is ensuring that the 

Council is doing the right things, in the right way, for the right 
people, in an open, honest, inclusive and timely manner.  It relates to 
both financial and non-financial matters.  

 
2.2 In response to this, the Council has adopted a Code of Governance 

which sets out and describes the way in which it carries out its 
functions and complies with the principles of openness, integrity and 
accountability.  These principles apply to elected Members and 
employees alike and they are reflected in the Council’s working 
procedures and processes in the interests of establishing and 
maintaining public confidence in what we do as an organisation.  The 
Code is consistent with the framework “Good Governance in Local 
Government” published by CIPFA/SOLACE and a copy is available at 
Huntingdonshire District Council - Code of Corporate Governance or 
on request from the Policy & Performance Manager. 

 
3. ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK 
 
3.1 To provide assurance that the Council is meeting the requirements of 

the Code and delivering good governance, the Panel had put in place 
an annual cycle of review which includes –  

 
• review of the effectiveness of the system of internal audit (agreed 

by this Panel on the 25 March 2009 ).  
• review and endorsement of a Governance Statement, appended. 
• implementation of an action plan associated with the Governance 

Statement; 
• a half-yearly review of progress against the action plan; 
• continued reference to systems and reports providing assurance 

and support for good governance; and 
• an annual review of governance arrangements. 
 

3.2 This cycle reflect
[...]
al cycle 
is in place which includes: 
 
� an annual review of governance arrangements; 
� preparation of an Annual Governance Statement (AGS); 
� implementation of an action plan associated with the AGS; 
� a half yearly review of progress against the action plan;  
� continued reference to systems and reporting as necessary to provide 

assurance and support for good governance; and 
� the Audit Manager’s annual report and comments by the external auditors and 

other inspections 
This cycle is designed to reflect good practice in delivering a framework of 
assurance for Members and employees in terms of governance arrangements and 
to help to ensure accountability and transparency for local people and other 
stakeholders such as the Council’s external auditors and Government inspectors. 
 
The Corporate Governance Panel has overall responsibility within the Council for 
ensuring that the assurance framework is in place and operating effectively.   
 
13. Assurance  
 
In March 2009 the CGP in taking account of the guidance issued by CIPFA in 
January 2009 agreed that the annual review of Governance arrangements will 
include the annual review of the effectiveness of the system of internal audit. The 
system of internal audit provides the framework of assurance necessary to satisfy 
the Council that the risks to its objectives, and the risks inherent in undertaking its 
work, have been properly identified and are being managed by controls that are 
adequately designed and effective in operation. 
 
Sources of assurance can be taken from: 
 
� the Internal Audit Manager’s annual opinion on the internal control environment; 
� the risk register and assurance on the operation of key controls; 
� A review of the Councils priorities in February 2011.  The Council's 

performance management framework is currently being revised and refreshed 
to reflect changing priorities.  

� the consideration and monitoring by the Chief Officers’ Management Team of 
reports and decis
[...]
hese circumstances we are 
satisfied that these steps will address the need for improvements that were 
identified in our review of effectiveness and will monitor their implementation and 
operation through the Council’s Improvement Plan and as part of our next annual 
review.  
 
 

68



 

 15 

 
 
 
 
Signed:  Signed:  
Jason Ablewhite 
Executive Leader of the Council Managing Director – Resources 

 
 
 
 
I hereby confirm that the Councils Corporate Governance Panel have approved the 
Governance Statement 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed: ………..……………………………………………………Date: ……………… 
 Councillor Eric Butler 
 Chairman of the District Council’s Corporate Governance Panel 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Pathfinder House 
St Mary’s Street 
HUNTINGDON 
Cambridgeshire 
PE29 3TN 
September, 2011 

69



70

This page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL 27TH SEPTEMBER 2011 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN –  
LOCAL SETTLEMENT OF COMPLAINT 

(Report by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services) 

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Under the Council's Scheme of Delegation, the Head of Paid Service, 
after consultation with the Chairman of the Corporate Governance 
Panel, has the authority to settle locally complaints to the Local 
Government Ombudsman and to offer compensation of up to a 
maximum of £1,000. The delegation requires the submission of a 
report to the next ensuing meeting of the Corporate Governance 
Panel advising Members of the action taken. 

1.2 The Ombudsman has recommended the local settlement of a 
complaint. Details of the case are set out below for the Panel's 
information. 

2. THE COMPLAINT 

2.1 Two complainants contacted the Ombudsman to complain that the 
Council had unreasonably placed homeless applicants in chalet 
accommodation adjacent to their properties, in breach of planning 
conditions imposed on the permissions for the chalets. They also 
complained that the Council allowed a number of homeless families 
to stay in that accommodation for m
[...]
ealth or the Community 
Safety Partnership. 

3.2 The Ombudsman deemed this outcome to be a reasonable 
settlement and one which would obviate the need for further 
investigation on his part. The Council has accepted this 
recommendation on the specified terms. This case will be included in 
the figures published by the Ombudsman for the year ending 31st 
March 2012. It will be categorised as a local settlement. 

3.3 The Chairman of the Panel has agreed to the recommended 
payments and they have been made to the complainants. 

4. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 

4.1 This case has been particularly complex involving conflicting Council 
responsibilities. It has been settled in accordance with the authority 
delegated to the Head of Paid Service, after consultation with the 
Chairman of the Panel. Under the circumstances, it is 

 RECOMMENDED 

  that the Panel note the action taken to settle this complaint in 
accordance with the Council's Scheme of Delegation.

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

File POL/18 held in the office of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services. 

Contact Officer:   Tony Roberts 
   Scrutiny and Review Manager 
   (01480) 388015 

72



CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL 27 SEPTEMBER 2011

TRAINING OF PANEL MEMBERS
(Report by the Head of Financial Services)

1. TRAINING NEED

1.1 The Panel has seven members, two were new to the Council in May 
and another three were new to the Panel.

1.2 At the Workshop on the Review of the Effectiveness of the Panel held 
on the 5 September Members highlighted that they felt they would 
need additional training on certain elements of the Panel’s work.

2. WORK PROGRAMME

2.1 Annex A shows the anticipated work programme for the Panel for 
the next year. It covers a wide range of issues and some of them are 
very technical. Panel training needs to provide sufficient 
understanding to allow the Panel to ensure that adequate processes 
are in place and working effectively.

2.3 It is proposed that at each Panel meeting, members wi
[...]
nce and strategy
Employee’s code of conduct
Money laundering and bribery

74


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE SYSTEM OF INTERNAL AUDIT
	Annex A
	Annex B_Sept 2011
	Annex C_Sept 2011

	4 REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL
	5 REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE
	6 GOVERNANCE STATEMENT
	Annual Governance Statement Sept2011

	7 LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN - LOCAL SETTLEMENT OF COMPLAINT
	8 TRAINING OF PANEL MEMBERS



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

PANEL held in the Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St Mary’s Street, 
Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 27 September 2011. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor E R Butler – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, G J Harlock, 

A R Jennings, P G Mitchell and T V Rogers. 
   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
R S Farrer. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE:  Mr C McLaughlin – Pricewaterhouse 

Coopers LLP. 
 
 
9. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 28th June 2011, 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

10. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

11. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE SYSTEM OF 
INTERNAL AUDIT   

 
 By way of a report by the Audit and Risk Manager (a copy of which is 

appended in the Minute Book) the Panel was advised of the 
implications of the 2011 Accounts and Audit Regulations on the 
Council’s procedures for internal audit and on the way it had 
previously reviewed the effectiveness of the internal audit system. 
 
Whilst guidance from the Department of Communities and Local 
Government had appeared to suggest that there had been little 
material change to the requirements, the Audit and Risk Manager 
described that, how using the framework of assurance, he had 
considered whether the Council had put in place adequate controls to 
manage identified risks to its objectives and the risks inherent in 
undertaking its work.  In support of this process, Members also were 
guided through the Council’s current risk assessment matrix and the 
work of the internal audit service over the period 1st August 2010 to 
31st July 2011.  Having responded to a series of questions from 
Members in respect of the level of priority assigned to various risks, 
the annual survey of customer satisfaction and the controls in place to 
monitor use of the corporate card and having expressed their 
satisfaction with the opinion expressed by the Audit and Risk 
Manager on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s 
internal control and governance processes, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED  



 
 that the content of the report be noted and the opinion of the 

Audit and Risk Manager taken into account in the 
consideration of the Governance Statement under Minute No. 
14 post. 

 
12. REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE CORPORATE 

GOVERNANCE PANEL   
 

 A report by the Head of Financial Services was submitted (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) regarding the outcome of the 
review, by Members, of the effectiveness of the Corporate 
Governance Panel. 
 
Given the inexperience of the Panel currently, it had been agreed that 
a further session be held in advance of the March 2012 Panel when it 
was anticipated that the newly appointed Members would have had 
the opportunity to acquire sufficient knowledge to express a more 
considered view about the effectiveness of the Panel. 
 
However, based on the information that had been forthcoming, 
Members had concluded that the Panel was acting effectively and in 
accordance with its terms of reference.  Notwithstanding this 
conclusion, Officers were requested to prepare an action plan to 
address several issues which had been highlighted.  Whereupon, it 
was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the content of Annex A to the report now 

submitted be endorsed as an accurate assessment of 
the effectiveness of the Panel;  

 
 (b) that the Action Plan be approved; and 
 
 (c) that, with immediate effect, a review of the 

effectiveness of the Panel be undertaken on an annual 
basis. 

 
13. REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT 

SERVICE   
 

 Consideration was given to a Report by the Managing Director 
(Resources) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book 
regarding the outcome of a review of the effectiveness of the internal 
audit service.  It was understood by the Panel that the review was 
undertaken by the Audit and Risk Manager in accordance with the 
2006 Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government.  
 
Attention was drawn to four areas where internal audit did not 
currently comply with the Code of Practice and it was confirmed that 
Deloittes would shortly be engaged as the Council’s computer audit 
partner.  Having questioned whether the Council currently maintained 
a partnership register and whether consideration had been given to 
entering into an arrangement with neighbouring Councils for sharing 
computer audit work, the Audit and Risk Manager replied that he had 
tried unsuccessfully to generate an interest with other authorities and 



would seek to take up the contacts suggested by Councillor Rogers in 
this respect and report on the outcome to a future meeting of the 
Panel. 
 
Mr McLaughlin, Pricewaterhousecooper, commended the action 
taken thus far by the Audit and Risk Manager to engage a computer 
audit partner and thanked the service for their support and assistance 
in understanding the internal control framework. 
 
Whereupon, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the content of the report and the conclusion that 

the internal audit service was generally effective be 
noted; 

 
 (b) that the Action Plan prepared to address the areas for 

improvement identified in the self-assessment be 
endorsed; and 

 
 (c) that the Audit and Risk Manager be requested to 

update the Panel at a future meeting on arrangements 
to appoint a computer audit partner. 

 
14. GOVERNANCE STATEMENT   

 
 By way of a report by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the Panel undertook 
its annual review of the governance statement which sets out 
arrangements for the Council’s Corporate Governance activities. 
 
Having made a series of suggestions to vary the text of the 
governance statement, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that subject to incorporation of the amendments highlighted by 

the Panel and consent by the Chairman to the final wording, 
the outcomes of the governance arrangements be noted and 
the Chairman authorised to sign the approved Governance 
Statement for 2011. 

 
15. LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN - LOCAL SETTLEMENT OF 

COMPLAINT   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) regarding the action taken, after consultation with the 
Chairman, to settle a complaint in accordance with the Council’s 
scheme of delegation which had been made to the Local Government 
Ombudsman.   
 

16. TRAINING OF PANEL MEMBERS   
 

 Further to Minute No. 12 ante, the Panel considered a report by the 
Head of Financial Services (a copy of which is appended in the 



Minute Book) regarding suggestions for training for new Members 
based on the anticipated work programme for the Panel in 2012.   
 
After discussion, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that a further session for Members on the effectiveness 

of the Corporate Governance Panel be held in 
advance of the meeting in March 2012; and 

 
 (b) that copies of reports due to be considered at future 

meetings be sent to Members as soon as they become 
available to enable the Panel to consider whether 
training on the subject to be discussed was required in 
advance of the meeting. 

 
17. APPROVAL FOR PUBLICATION OF THE 2010/11 ACCOUNTS   

 
 Having been advised by the Head of Financial Services of the 

reasons why the 2010/2011 final accounts were not yet available for 
approval, the Panel  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that a Special meeting of the Panel be held at 6pm on 

Wednesday 2nd November 2011. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


